Adult Criminal Justice Reentry Programs Shown to be Effective by High Quality Research
Outcome Evaluated for Effectiveness

Level of
Brief Description of Program and URL Link to Substance | Research

Program Name Research Recidivism | Employment Abuse Quality'
Amity In-Prison https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/amity-in-prison- Strong Beneficial | No Evidence of | Modest 5
Therapeutic therapeutic-community Evidence Effect Beneficial
Community Effects

https://www.crimesolutions.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?1D=54 (Mixed)
Modified https://www.crimesolutions.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?ID=90 Not Evaluated Not Evaluated Significant 5
Therapeutic Effects
Community for
Offenders with
Mental lliness and
Chemical Abuse
(MICA) Disorders
Reentry Modified | https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/reentry-modified- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 5
Therapeutic therapeutic-community Evidence Evaluated
Community
Philadelphia's https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/philadelphias- Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 5
Intensive intensive-aftercare-probation-program Beneficial Evaluated
Aftercare Effects (Mixed)
Probation
Program

Boston Reentry https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/boston-reentry- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Initiative (BRI) initiative-bri Evidence Evaluated
ComALERT https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/comalert Strong Beneficial | Strong Not 3

Evidence Beneficial Evaluated

Evidence

Community https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/community- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Mediation mediation-maryland Evidence Evaluated
Maryland
Community-based | https://www.crimesolutions.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?ID=454 Significant Not Evaluated Not 3
Residential Effects Evaluated
Programs (Ohio)
Correctional https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/correctional- Strong Beneficial | Strong Not 3
Industries industries-program-class-i-employment Evidence Beneficial Evaluated
Program Class | Evidence
Employment
Dangerous https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/washington-states- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Mentally Il dangerous-mentally-ill-offender-program Evidence Evaluated




Offender Program
(WA)

Day Reporting https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/new-jersey-state- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Center (NJ) parole-board-day-reporting-center Evidence Evaluated
EMPLOY https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/employ-minnesota Strong Beneficial | Strong Not 3
(Minnesota) Evidence Beneficial Evaluated
Evidence

Halfway Back https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/new-jersey-state- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Program (NJ) parole-board-halfway-back-program Evidence Evaluated
Halfway House https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/ohios-halfway-house- | Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Programs (Ohio) programs Evidence Evaluated
InnerChange https://www.crimesolutions.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?ID=353 Significant Not Evaluated Not 3
Freedom Initiative Effects Evaluated
(Minnesota)
Minnesota https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/minnesota- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Department of department-of-corrections-chemical-dependency-cd-treatment Evidence Evaluated
Corrections
Chemical
Dependency
Treatment
Minnesota's https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/minnesotas-prison- Strong Beneficial | Modest Not 3
Prison Work work-release-program Evidence Beneficial Evaluated
Release Program Effects (Mixed)
Offender Reentry | https:/www.crimesolutions.gov/ProgramDetails.aspx?ID=438 Significant Not Evaluated Not 3
Community Safety Effects Evaluated
Program
Preventing https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/preventing-parolee- Strong Beneficial | Not Evaluated Not 3
Parolee Crime crime-program Evidence Evaluated
Program (PPCP)
Prison Industries https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/prison-industries- Strong Beneficial | Strong Not 3
Enhancement enhancement-certification-program-piecp Evidence Beneficial Evaluated
Certificate Evidence
Program (PIECP)
Project Rio https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/project-rio Strong Beneficial | Strong Not 3

Evidence Beneficial Evaluated

Evidence

Harlem Parole https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/harlem-parole- Mixed (2 Studies | Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
Reentry Court reentry-court -- No Evidence Evaluated

of Effects and

Modest

Beneficial

Effects)




Lifestyle Change https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/lifestyle-change- Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
Program program Beneficial Evaluated
Effects (Mixed)
Mental Health https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/mental-health- Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
Services services-continuum-program Beneficial Evaluated
Continuum Effects (Mixed)
Program
Moving On https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/moving-on Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
Beneficial Evaluated
Effects (Mixed)
New Jersey Dept. | https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/new-jersey- Mixed (2 Studies | Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
of Corrections department-of-corrections-adult-diagnostic-treatment-center -- Modest and Evaluated
Adult Diagnostic No Evidence of
Treatment Center Effects)
Returning Home https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/returning-home-ohio- | Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
(Ohio Pilot rho-pilot-program Beneficial Evaluated
Program) Effects (Mixed)
San Diego SB 618 | https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/san-diego-sb-618- Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed 3
Program program Beneficial Evaluated
Effects (Mixed)
Family Integrated | https://whatworks.csgjusticecenter.org/program/family-integrated- Modest Not Evaluated Not Mixed or null
Transitions (FIT) transitions-fit Beneficial Evaluated 3 in different
Effects (Mixed) studies

Source: PEER staff review of adult criminal justice programs included in the Results First Clearinghouse Database

http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/multimedia/data-visualizations/2015/results-first-clearinghouse-database

' Based on Maryland Scientific Methods Scale; refer to page 3 of Issue Brief #1: Opportunities for Improving the Outcomes of Adult Prison-based
Intervention Programs, June 2017, for an explanation of the scale. Research classified as Level 5 is more rigorous than research classified as

Level 3.




